

No. 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER**

LOUIS H. CASTORIA
KAUFMAN DOLOWICH
& VOLUCK, LLP
425 California Street
Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA
94104

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
MATHEW W. HOFFMANN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY ARGUMENT 2

I. The California Attorney General’s test for compelled-donor disclosure does not adequately protect First Amendment rights. 2

 A. The proper test for evaluating a donor-disclosure precondition on fundraising is strict scrutiny. 2

 1. Outside the electoral context, this Court requires the government to prove that its compelled-disclosure scheme is narrowly tailored to advance a compelling interest. 2

 2. Applying strict scrutiny to policies that infringe on associational rights tracks the Court’s treatment of other First Amendment rights. 4

 3. Strict scrutiny does not require victims of disclosure to prove harm beyond the disclosure itself. 6

 4. The Court should reject the Attorney General’s justifications for applying exacting scrutiny to a precondition on charitable fundraising. 8

5. Exacting scrutiny’s shortcomings are severe.....	9
B. At a minimum, compelled-disclosure schemes must be narrowly tailored.....	11
II. California’s nationwide precondition on charitable fundraising is facially invalid.....	13
A. The mandate’s flawed premise creates an unnecessary risk of chilling speech.	13
1. The lack of nexus between a charity’s commitment to donor privacy and the likelihood it will commit fraud is dispositive.	13
2. Claimed efficiency concerns are not compelling interests, nor do they excuse a lack of narrow tailoring.	15
B. California’s attempts to avoid <i>Munson</i> and <i>Riley</i> fall short.....	16
C. Even under exacting scrutiny, requiring pre-complaint donor disclosure as a precondition on fundraising is facially unconstitutional.	19
1. Ample evidence supports the district court’s finding that pre-complaint donor disclosure is not substantially related to policing fraud.	20
i. California never uses charities’ Schedule Bs pre-complaint.....	20

- ii. Even post-complaint, Schedule Bs have limited value..... 21
 - 2. Ample evidence supports the district court’s finding that pre-complaint disclosure is not narrowly tailored..... 22
 - i. California can get Schedule Bs post-complaint via other means..... 22
 - ii. California can get the information it needs post-complaint from other sources..... 23
- III. California’s compelled-disclosure policy is also invalid as applied. 24
 - A. To prevail on its as-applied challenge, the Law Center need only show a reasonable probability that disclosure will subject its donors to persecution. 24
 - B. The Law Center satisfies the reasonable-probability test. 25
 - C. The lack of criminal penalties illustrates California’s lack of seriousness about the dangers of disclosure. 26
- CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	19
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	8
<i>Bom v. Superior Court</i> , 257 Cal. Rptr. 3d 276 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)	26
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	4
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 4, 24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	17
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	5
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	3

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	8, 10
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	19
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	2, 3, 12, 24
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	2, 4
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	3
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	12
<i>People v. Rosales</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	26
<i>Peters v. Mitchell</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 535 (Cal. Ct. App. 1963)	27
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	3

<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	passim
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Company</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	passim
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	6, 7, 25
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	4
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	7, 18
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	5
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	13

Statutes

26 U.S.C. 6104(c).....	23
26 U.S.C. 7213(a)(1)	27
26 U.S.C. 7431.....	27
Cal. Gov't Code § 19570	27
Cal. Gov't Code § 19572	27
Cal. Gov't Code § 6200	26
